standards for the presentation of debt issuance costs in the statement of financial position. The amendment requires debt issuance costs
related to a recognized debt liability to be presented in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the carrying amount of that debt
liability, consistent with the treatment of a debt discount. We adopted this new guidance in January 2016 as required, applying it on a
retrospective basis for all balance sheet periods presented.

This change in accounting principle will result in a more transparent presentation of debt as debt issuance costs are similar in
nature to debt discounts and in effect reduce the proceeds of borrowings as well as impact the effective interest rate on the related debt.
Prior to this change in accounting principle, debt issuance costs were included in “Prepaid expenses and other” and “Prepaid expenses and
other, non-current” in the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

The table below shows the effect of the reclassification of unamortized debt issuance costs associated with our debt in the
Company’s  previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2015 (in thousands):

As Presented
December 31, 2015

Reclassifications

As Adjusted
December 31, 2015

Current assets:
Prepaid expenses and other $ 7,710 $ (2,397) $ 5,313
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 2,750 $ (2,397) $ 353

Non-current assets:
Prepaid expenses and other, non current $ 24,800 $ (13,311) $ 11,489
Long-term debt $ 360,980 $ (13,311) $ 347,669

3.   Member’s Deficit

The Company had 100 membership units issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015. Transactions
involving Member’s Equity in the Parent resulted in capital contributions to the Company by the Parent.

The number of outstanding Class A membership units of Parent as of June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 was 67,391,511. As
of June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, there was a minority member, and officer of the Company, who held 6.1 million Class A units
in the Parent.  There was a put right, but not an obligation, to sell the 6.1 million Class A units in the Parent at the maximum amount of

[…]

will not result in material changes to this preliminary estimated purchase price allocation. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information also does not give effect to the potential impact of current financial conditions, any anticipated synergies, operating
efficiencies or cost savings that may result from the EMC Acquisition or any integration costs. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements do not purport to project the future operating results or financial position of the combined company
following the EMC Acquisition. Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations do not include
certain nonrecurring charges and the related tax effects which result directly from the EMC Acquisition as described in the notes to the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2016
(in thousands except per unit amounts)

Historical

As of June 30, 2016 As of June 30, 2016

As of June 30, 2016

Global Eagle
Entertainment Inc. EMC Acquisition, LLC

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma Combined

Note 1

Note 3

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 196,709 $ 7,624 $ — $ (114,939 ) (a) $ 89,394
Restricted cash — 7,605 (7,605 ) — —
Accounts receivable, net 88,649 25,765 — (9 ) (b) 114,168

(237 ) (c)
Inventories 18,014 14,711 — (1,751 ) (d) 30,974
Prepaid and other current assets 29,675 7,314 7,605 8,652 (e) 53,246

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS: 333,047 63,019 — (108,284 ) 287,782
Restricted cash — 1,545 (1,545 ) — —
Content library 20,529 — — — 20,529
Property, plant and equipment, net 49,422 88,783 — 5,996 (f) 144,201
Equity method investments — 64,578 — 38,086 (g) 102,664
Goodwill 93,037 101,108 — 155,447 (h) 349,592
Intangible assets, net 102,595 93,298 — 42,702 (i) 238,595
Deferred tax asset — 4,509 (4,509 ) — —
Other non-current assets 16,831 11,081 6,054 (3,578 ) (j) 30,388

TOTAL ASSETS $ 615,461 $ 427,921 $ — $ 130,369 $ 1,173,751

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 112,514 $ 52,777 $ (5,927 ) $ (290 ) (b) $ 190,265

(9 ) (c)
8,652 (e)

25,000 (k)
(1,000 ) (l)

344 (m)
(70 ) (n)
151 (o)

(1,877 ) (p)
Accrued legal settlements 47,157 — — — 47,157
Deferred revenue 6,808 5,806 — 1,454 (q) 14,068
Obligations under capital leases — 425 (425 ) — —
Warrant liabilities 7,284 — — — 7,284
Notes payable and accrued interest, current 731 297 114 (87 ) (r) 2,821

2,457 (s)
(691 ) (t)

Other current liabilities 13,708 — 6,352 — 20,060
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES: 188,202 59,305 114 34,034 281,655

Deferred tax liabilities, non-current 20,385 50,176 — 11,847 (j) 82,408
Deferred revenue, non-current 6,050 2,341 — (671 ) (q) 7,720
Obligations under capital leases, non-current — 515 (515 ) — —
Notes payable and accrued interest, non-

current 69,730 370,564 — (14,461 ) (r) 437,601
12,076 (s)

(308 ) (t)
Mandatorily redeemable preferred stock — 12,460 — (12,460 ) (u) —
Other non-current liabilities 19,774 6,080 401 (2,272 ) (n) 25,722

1,739 (o)
TOTAL LIABILITIES 304,141 501,441 — 29,524 835,106

Redeemable preferred stock — 41,868 — (41,868 ) (u) —

EQUITY: / MEMBERS’ DEFICIT:

Preferred stock — — — — —
Common stock 8 — — 1 (v) 9
Membership units $1 par value, 100

membership units — — — — —
Additional paid-in capital 686,998 67,231 — 40,606 (v) 729,009

(67,231 ) (w)
1,405 (x)

Foreign tax credits receivable — (6,507 ) — 6,507 (w) —

Treasury stock (30,659 ) — — — (30,659 )
Subscriptions receivable (541 ) — — — (541 )
Accumulated deficit (344,029 ) (139,560 ) — (14,687 ) (y) (358,716 )

139,560 (z)
Non cash dividends — (35,128 ) — 35,128 (w) —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (457 ) (1,424 ) — 1,424 (w) (457 )
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 311,320 (115,388 ) — 142,713 338,645

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY /
REDEEMABLE PREFERRED STOCK AND
MEMBERS’ DEFICIT $ 615,461 $ 427,921 $ — $ 130,369 $ 1,173,751

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Pro Forma

Year Ended

Year Ended

Period From January 1,

Year Ended

December 31, 2015

December 31, 2015

2015 to June 30, 2015

December 31, 2015

Global Eagle
Entertainment Inc.

EMC Acquisition, LLC

Pro Forma SeaMobile

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma Combined

Note 5

Note 1

Note 4

Revenue $ 426,030 $ 146,089 $ 60,470 $ — $ (1,037)(a)$ 631,552

Operating expenses:

Cost of sales 279,156 75,906 31,180 17,182 (707)(a) 401,469
(1,248)(b)

Sales and
marketing
expenses 17,705 — — 13 (1)(b) 17,717

Product
development 28,610 — 1,956 — — 30,566

General and
administrative 81,965 61,484 24,719 (1,146) (204)(b) 164,732

(3,136)(c)
(151)(d)

1,201 (e)
Amortization of

intangible assets 26,994 37,365 — (17,514) (4,515)(f) 42,330
Restructuring

charges 411 — 867 2,319 — 3,597
Total operating

expenses 434,841 174,755 58,722 854 (8,761) 660,411
(Loss) income from

operations (8,811) (28,666) 1,748 (854) 7,724 (28,859)
Other income

(expense):
Interest (expense)

income, net (2,492) (30,504) 9 — (2,182)(g) (35,169)
Equity in earnings

of Wireless
Maritime
Services — 8,043 7,593 — — 15,636

Equity in earnings
of other joint
ventures — 33 34 — — 67

Change in fair
value of
derivatives 11,938 — — — — 11,938

Other expense, net (1,140) (576) 20 854 — (842)
(Loss) income before

income taxes (505) (51,670) 9,404 — 5,542 (37,229)
Income tax

expense
(benefit) 1,621 978 (2,045 ) — — (h) 554

Net (loss) income $ (2,126) $ (52,648) $ 11,449 $ — $ 5,542 $ (37,783)

Net loss per share
- basic $ (0.03) $ (0.46

)
(i)

Net loss per share
- diluted $ (0.18) $ (0.59

)
(i)

Weighted average

common shares
- basic 77,558 83,025

Weighted average
common shares
- diluted 78,394 83,861

5

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Six Months Ended Six Months Ended

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2016 June 30, 2016

June 30, 2016

Global Eagle
Entertainment Inc. EMC Acquisition, LLC

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Note 1 Note 4
Revenue $ 226,082 $ 91,743 $ — $ (967) (a)$ 316,858

Operating expenses:

Cost of sales 151,854 51,450 12,794 (853) (a) 210,865
(4,380) (b)

Sales and marketing expenses 11,163 — 11 (5) (b) 11,169
Product development 17,162 — — — 17,162
General and administrative 37,667 35,556 573 (1,071) (b) 68,712

(4,539) (c)
(75) (d)
601 (e)

Provision for legal settlements 40,143 — — — 40,143
Amortization of intangible assets 14,889 22,076 (13,487) (921) (f) 22,557
Restructuring charges — — 124 — 124

Total operating expenses 272,878 109,082 15 (11,243) 370,732
(Loss) income from operations (46,796) (17,339) (15) 10,276 (53,874)
Other income (expense):

Interest (expense) income, net (1,417) (19,479) — 3,389 (g) (17,507)
Equity in earnings of Wireless

Maritime Services — 8,301 — — 8,301
Equity in earnings of other joint

ventures — 150 — — 150
Change in fair value of derivatives 16,791 — — — 16,791
Other expense, net (5,254) (24) 15 — (5,263)

(Loss) income before income taxes (36,676) (28,391) — 13,665 (51,402)
Income tax expense (benefit) 3,896 5,006 — — (h) 8,902

Net (loss) income $ (40,572) $ (33,397) $ — $ 13,665 $ (60,304)

Net loss per share - basic
$ (0.52) $ (0.72

)
(i)

Net loss per common share - diluted
$ (0.52) $ (0.72

)
(i)

Weighted average common shares -

basic 78,385 83,852
Weighted average common shares -

diluted 78,385 83,852

6

1.   Basis of Presentation

The historical financial information presented herein has been adjusted to give pro forma effect to events that are (i) directly
attributable to the EMC Acquisition and SeaMobile Acquisition, (ii) factually supportable and (iii) expected to have a continuing impact

[…]

achieve as a result of the EMC Acquisition, the costs to integrate the operations of GEE and EMC, or the costs necessary to achieve these
cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements.

Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies used in the preparation of this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information are those
set out in GEE’s audited consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 and for each of the three years ended
December 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013 and unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2016 and for the six months
ended June 30, 2016 and 2015. Management has determined that no significant adjustments are necessary to conform EMC’s financial
statements to GEE’s accounting policies in the preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. Certain
reclassifications have been reflected in the pro forma adjustments to conform EMC’s presentation to GEE’s in the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined balance sheet and statements of operations, as follows (dollars in thousands):

7

Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2016

Before
Reclassification Reclassification

After
Reclassification

Restricted cash $ 7,605 $ (7,605) (i) $ —
Prepaid and other current assets 7,314 7,605 (i) 14,919
Restricted cash, non-current 1,545 (1,545) (i) —
Deferred tax asset 4,509 (4,509) (ii) —
Other non-current assets 11,081 6,054 (i),(ii) 17,135
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 52,777 (5,927) (iii), (iv) 46,850
Obligations under capital leases 425 (425) (iii) —
Notes payable and accrued interest, current 297 114 (v) 411
Other current liabilities — 6,352 (iv) 6,352
Obligations under capital leases, non-current 515 (515) (vi) —
Other non-current liabilities $ 6,080 $ 401 (v), (vi) $ 6,481

(i)   Represents the reclassification of current and non-current “Restricted cash” to “Prepaid and other current assets” and “Other non-
current assets”, respectively.

(ii)   Represents the reclassification of “Deferred tax asset” to “Other non-current assets”.
(iii)   Represents the reclassification of “Obligations under capital leases” to “Accounts payable and accrued liabilities”.
(iv)   Represents the reclassification of taxes payable from “Accounts payable and accrued liabilities” to “Other current liabilities”.
(v)   Represents the reclassification of accrued interest from “Other non-current liabilities” to “Current maturities of long-term debt”.
(vi)   Represents the reclassification of “Obligations under capital leases, non-current” to “Other non-current liabilities”.

Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2015

Before
Reclassification Reclassification

After
Reclassification

Cost of sales $ 75,906 $ 17,182 (vii), (viii) $ 93,088
Sales and marketing expenses — 13 (viii) 13
General and administrative 61,484 (1,146) (vii), (viii), (ix), (x) 60,338
Amortization of intangible assets 37,365 (17,514) (viii) 19,851
Restructuring charges — 2,319 (x) 2,319
Other expense, net $ (576) $ 854 (ix) $ 278

Statement of Operations for the six months ended June 30, 2016

Before
Reclassification Reclassification

After
Reclassification

Cost of sales $ 51,450 $ 12,794 (vii), (viii) $ 64,244
Sales and marketing expenses — 11 (viii) 11
General and administrative 35,556 573 (vii), (viii), (ix), (x) 36,129
Amortization of intangible assets 22,076 (13,487) (viii) 8,589
Restructuring charges — 124 (x) 124
Other expense, net $ (24) $ 15 (ix) $ (9)

(vii)   Represents the reclassification of sales commission from “General and administrative” to “Cost of sales”.
(viii)   Represents the reclassification of depreciation from “Amortization of intangible assets” to “Cost of sales”, “Sales and marketing

expenses”, and “General and administrative”.
(ix)   Represents the reclassification of gain or loss on sale of assets from “General and administrative expense” to “Other expense, net”.
(x)   Represents the reclassification of restructuring costs from “General and administrative” to “Restructuring charges”.

[…]

Issued common as consideration for EMC Membership Units 5,467 5,467

83,852 83,025

Pro Forma Basic Loss Per Share $ (0.72) $ (0.46)

Pro Forma Diluted Loss Per Share

Pro Forma
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2016

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31, 2015

Numerator:
Pro forma net loss $ (60,304) $ (37,783)
Less: adjustment for change in fair value on warrants liability for diluted EPS after

assumed exercise of warrants liability — (11,938 )
$ (60,304) $ (49,721)

Denominator:
Historical GEE diluted weighted average shares outstanding 78,385 78,394
Issued common as consideration for EMC Membership Units 5,467 5,467

83,852 83,861

Pro Forma Diluted Loss Per Share $ (0.72) $ (0.59)

17

5.   Acquisition of SeaMobile

As described in the section discussing the SeaMobile Acquisition above, EMC acquired SeaMobile on July 1, 2015. The
following tables discuss the pro forma adjustments of the SeaMobile Acquisition (dollars in thousands):

Historical

Pro Forma

Period From January 1,
2015 to June 30, 2015 Reclassifications Pro Forma

Period From January 1,
2015 to June 30, 2015

SeaMobile, Inc. Adjustments Adjustments

SeaMobile, Inc.

Revenue $ 60,524 $ — $ (54) (a) $ 60,470

Operating expenses:

Cost of sales 31,095 4,466 (3,849) (b) 31,180
(532) (a)

Sales and marketing expenses — 9 (9) (b) —
Product development — 1,956 — 1,956
General and administrative 26,675 6,413 (1,413) (b) 24,719

(6,956) (c)
Amortization of intangible assets 5,280 (5,271) (9) (d) —
Impairment of inventories and long

lived assets 617 (617) — —
Restructuring charges 867 — — 867

Total operating expenses 64,534 6,956 (12,768) 58,722
(Loss) income from operations (4,010 ) (6,956) 12,714 1,748
Other income (expense):

Interest (expense) income, net (4,010 ) — 4,019 (e) 9
Acquisition related expenses (6,956 ) 6,956 — —
Equity in earnings of Wireless

Maritime Services 7,593 — — 7,593
Equity in earnings of other joint

ventures 34 — — 34
Other income (expense), net

20 — — 20
(Loss) income before income taxes (7,329 ) — 16,733 9,404

Income tax benefit (2,045 ) — — (f) (2,045 )
Net (loss) income $ (5,284 ) $ — $ 16,733 $ 11,449

The following adjustments were made to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for SeaMobile
for the period from January 1, 2015 to June 30, 2015. The results of operations of SeaMobile from July 1, 2015 through and including
December 31, 2015 are already reflected in EMC’s audited historical consolidated statement of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2015. Certain historical financial information of SeaMobile has been reclassified to conform to the GEE’s presentation of
historical financial information (dollars in thousands):

Before
Reclassification

Reclassification
After

Reclassification
Cost of sales $ 31,095 $ 4,466 (i),(iv) $ 35,561
Sales and marketing expenses — 9 (i) 9
Product development — 1,956 (ii) 1,956
General and administrative 26,675 6,413 (i),(ii),(iii) 33,088
Amortization of intangible assets 5,280 (5,271) (i) 9
Impairment of inventories and long lived assets 617 (617) (iv) —
Acquisition related expenses $ (6,956) $ 6,956 (iii) $ —

(i)   Represents the reclassification of depreciation from “Amortization of intangible assets” to “Cost of sales”, “Sales and marketing
expenses”, and “General and administrative”.

(ii)   Represents the reclassification of research and development expenses from “General and administrative” to “Product development”.
(iii)   Represents the reclassification of acquisition related expenses from “Acquisition related expense” to “General and administrative”.
(iv)   Represents the reclassification of impairment of inventories and long lived assets from “Impairment of inventories and long lived